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	District :
	Sivagangai
	Forecast Period :
	28/05/2025
	to
	01/06/2025
	

	
	Bulletine No :
	MSSRF/SVG / 042/ 2025                                                          
	Release Date   : 
	27/05/2025
	


	Significant past weather
	From
	23/05/2025
	to
	26/05/2025

	Parameters
	Past Weather

	Rainfall (mm)
	0.0

	Maximum Temperature (oC)
	34-39

	Minimum Temperature (oC)
	26-27

	Sky Condition (Octas)
	5-8

	Relative Humidity (%)
	53-83

	Wind Speed (kmph)
	12-33


	Ensemble Weather Forecast until
	08:30Hrs of
	01-06-2025

	Parameters
	28-05-2025
	29-05-2025
	30-05-2025
	31-05-2025
	01-06-2025

	
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday
	Sunday

	Rainfall (mm)
	0
	0
	0
	2
	0

	Maximum Temperature (°C)
	31
	32
	32
	31
	31

	Minimum Temperature (°C)
	25
	25
	24
	24
	24

	Sky Condition (Octas)
	6
	4
	5
	7
	4

	Max. Relative Humidity (%)
	70
	70
	60
	60
	70

	Min. Relative Humidity (%)
	50
	60
	60
	50
	50

	Wind Speed (Kmph)
	16
	12
	18
	14
	16

	Wind Direction
	SW
	SW
	SW
	SW
	SW


	SMS Advisory
	Chances of light rain on 31 May. Maximum temperature would be in the range of 31℃ to 32℃ and the minimum temperature would be between 24℃-25℃. Generally cloudy sky will appear for the next five days.  Wind is expected with the speed of 12-18 Kmph from, Southwest direction.


General Advisory:
Banana, Papaya, Moringa & Sugarcane

Gusty Wind with a speed of 40 to 50 kmph is expected during 28 to 31 May 2025.

Hence farmers are advised to provide propping in sugarcane and to provide adequate support for crops like Banana, Papaya and Moringa, to prevent from lodging. 

Gourds:
For Gourds check the structures /pandhals for damages in the strings and poles and provide adequate support.

Weather Based Agro-Advisories: Paddy, Groundnut, Sesame & Animal Husbandry)
Paddy: 
Before transplanting the paddy, mix Azospirillum and Phosphobacteria or Azophos at the rate of one kg per acre in 40 litres of water and prepare the solution
Soak the root portion of the rice seedlings in the solution for 15 to 30 minutes and then transplant it in the main field.
Groundnut: 

The incidence of Gram pod borer is expected in Groundnut. The larvae feed on the foliage, prefers flowers and buds, when tender leaf buds are eaten, symmetrical holes or cuttings can be seen upon unfolding of leaflets. 

Install pheromone trap @ 5Nos./ha. Releasing of Trichogramma chilonis @ 1 lakh/ha, 40 days after sowing of groundnut can effectively check the pest. 

Or spray any one of the following insecticide Indoxacarb 14.5%SC @ 160ml /acre (0.5ml per litre) or Spinosad 45% SC @ 60ml per acre (0.5ml/litre) from flower bud formation at fortnight interval.
Sesame:

The incidence of Sesamum phyllody is expected in Sesame. All the floral parts are transformed into green leafy structures followed by abundant vein clearing in different flower parts. 

In severe infection, the entire inflorescence is replaced by short twisted leaves closely arranged on a stem with short internodes, abundant abnormal branches bend down. If capsules are formed on the lower portion of a plant, they do not yield quality seeds. 

This disease is transmitted by the vector Orosius albicintus. 
To control, spray Copper Oxychloride @ 35gm + sticky agent @ 10ml with 10 litres of water.
Animal Husbandry:
Due to the prevailing weather conditions, PPR disease may affect your goats and sheep.  
Farmers are advised to approach the nearby veterinary clinic during the month of June to vaccinate their animals and prevent them from PPR disease.
